
 

Agenda - Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau 

Lleoliad: 

Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - y Senedd 

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 17 Mai 2017 

Amser: 09.00

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch a: 

Gareth Price 

Clerc y Pwyllgor 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddESS@cynulliad.cymru

Rhag-gyfarfod preifat (09:00-09:15) 

 

1 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau, dirprwyon a datgan buddiannau 

   

2 Gyrfa Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017 

(09:15-10:00) (Tudalennau 1 - 31)  

Shirley Rogers, Director of Service Delivery, Gyrfa Cymru 

Leon Patnett, Pennaeth Cyflenwi Gwasanaethau, Gyrfa Cymru 

 

Dogfennau atodol: 

Briff Ymchwil 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p1) Gyrfa Cymru (Saesneg yn unig) 

 

3 Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol Cymru - Prentisiaethau 

yng Nghymru 2017 

(10:00-10:45) (Tudalennau 32 - 39)  

Jeff Protheroe, Cyfarwyddwr Cyflenwi Gwasanaethau, Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant 

Cenedlaethol Cymru 

Sarah John, Cadeirydd cenedlaethol, Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol 

Cymru 

 

Dogfennau atodol: 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p2) Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol Cymru (Saesneg 

yn unig) 

------------------------Pecyn dogfennau cyhoeddus ------------------------



Egwyl (10:45-11:00) 

 

4 Colegau Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017 

(11:00-11:45) (Tudalennau 40 - 53)  

Rachel Bowen, Cyfarwyddwr Polisi a Datblygu, Colegau Cymru  

Nicola Thornton-Scott, Prifathro Cynorthwyol – Sgiliau, Grŵp Colegau NPTC 

David Jones, Prif Weithredwr, Coleg Cambria 

 

Dogfennau atodol: 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p3) Colegau Cymru (Saesneg yn unig) 

 

5 Prifysgolion Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017 

(11:45-12:30) (Tudalennau 54 - 58)  

Yr Athro Julie Lydon, Is-Ganghellor a Phrif Weithredwr, Prifysgol De Cymru 

Kieron Rees, Cynghorydd Polisi, Prifysgolion Cymru 

 

Dogfennau atodol: 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p4) Prifysgolion Cymru (Saesneg yn unig) 

6 Papurau i'w nodi 

   

6.1 Llythyr gan Gomisiynydd y Gymraeg ynghylch ymchwiliad y Pwyllgor i 

Brentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017 

 (Tudalennau 59 - 60)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p5) Llythyr gan Gomisiynydd y Gymraeg ynghylch ymchwiliad y 

Pwyllgor i Brentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017 

 

Ôl-drafodaeth breifat (12:30-12:40) 



Mae cyfyngiadau ar y ddogfen hon

Tudalen y pecyn 1

Eitem 2



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p1) Gyrfa Cymru / Careers Wales 

 
1. To review progress since the enterprise committee report 2012  :There are two set of data 

that inform a view of progress 
Careers Wales Annual Destinations Survey – Providing a snapshot of the pupil destinations 
 The percentage of leavers entering Work-based Training (Employed status) has fallen for Year 

11 since 2012, from 1.6% of the cohort to 1.3%. The percentage of Year 12 leavers entering this 
destination has also fallen, from 0.8% to 0.7%. However the percentage of Year 13 leavers has 
increased from 1.3% to 1.6% 

Careers Wales Career Check Year 10 survey – 2016:- a survey providing a snapshot of pupil 
vocational aspirations at Key Stage 4 
 7% of the cohort indicated an interest in Apprenticeships as their first choice next step after 

year 11, compared to 43% school and 34% college 
 The most popular first choice occupational area of interest for those choosing  Apprencticeship 

as their first choice next step is “Engineering”. The next two top choices are “Building and 
Construction” and “Leisure Sports and Tourism” 

 74% of those interested in apprenticeships as their first choice were male 
 Respondents were more likely to be interested in an apprenticeship if they weren’t expecting 

5+GCSEs at grade  C 

2. To scrutinise the accessibility of independent careers advice on apprenticeships and other 
vocational options. Particularly for young people in schools, on line or from another source 

 
The accessibility of impartial Careers Information Advice and Guidance ( CIAG ) has been impacted
[...]
ing Lives is putting more emphasis on helping to engage businesses 
to support schools and young people to have better awareness of the changing labour market 
and opportunities that are available. The introduction of the  Education Business Exchange 
facility ( Employer Engagement Database)  on CareersWales.com populated with employers 
who are willing to provide young learners with different experiences of the world of work will 
support this. 

 Continue facilitating a greater involvement of employers in the provision of information about 
WBL to young people and parents e.g  Opportunity Awareness  

 We will continue to provide Career Check data for use on a strategic level by Regional Learning 
Partnerships (RLPs) to look at young people’s aspirations and how this correlates with the 
growth sectors and demands within a region.   

Tudalen y pecyn 31



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

EIS(5)-12-17 (p2) Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Training 

Federation for Wales 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW) welcomes the opportunity to 
contribute to this hugely important inquiry. 
 

2. The NTfW is a ‘not for profit’ membership organisation of over 100 organisations 
involved in the delivery of apprenticeships and employability skills programmes in 
Wales.  We are a pan-Wales representative body for the network of quality assured work-
based learning providers, who are contracted by the Welsh Government to deliver their 
apprenticeship and employability programmes.  All providers who are commissioned by 
the Welsh Government to deliver work-based learning programmes in Wales are members 
of the NTfW.  As such, the NTfW is seen as the authoritative organisation on 
apprenticeships and employability skills programmes in Wales. 
 

Aim 
 

3. The aim of this Submission Paper is to provide eviden
[...]

amongst employers in Wales regarding what support they are able to access and what will be 
available to them subsequent to the levy’s introduction.  

5.4. The increased profile of apprenticeships in Wales as a result of the levy provides the Welsh 
Government with an opportunity to increase employer engagement and highlight what 
apprenticeship opportunities are available.  

5.5. The development of degree apprenticeships offers another vehicle through which to improve 
employer engagement. Research by Universities UK regarding the implementation of the degree 
apprenticeships found that one of the main benefits cited by universities was ‘increased business 
engagement and closer links with employers’. 80% of universities that responded to the survey 
said they had engaged with employer groups.  

5.6. These findings echo some of the points put forward to the 2012 inquiry, which suggested 
employers would be keen to engage with apprenticeship programmes at higher levels including 
degree level.  
 

Universities Wales, 3 May 2017 
 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 58



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 
Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
EIS(5)-12-17 (p5) Comisiynydd y Gymraeg / Welsh Language Commissioner

Tudalen y pecyn 59

Eitem 6.1



Tudalen y pecyn 60


	Agenda
	2 Gyrfa Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017
	EIS(5)-12-17 (p1) Gyrfa Cymru (Saesneg yn unig)

	3 Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017
	4 Colegau Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017
	5 Prifysgolion Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017
	6.1 Llythyr gan Gomisiynydd y Gymraeg ynghylch ymchwiliad y Pwyllgor i Brentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cofnodion cryno - Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a 

Sgiliau 

Lleoliad: 

Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - y Senedd 

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 17 Mai 2017 

Amser: 09.00 - 12.30

Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar Senedd TV yn: 

http://senedd.tv/cy/3813 

Yn bresennol 

Categori Enwau 

Aelodau’r Cynulliad: 

Russell George AC (Cadeirydd) 

Hannah Blythyn AC 

Hefin David AC 

Vikki Howells AC 

Mark Isherwood AC 

Jeremy Miles AC 

Adam Price AC 

David J Rowlands AC 

Tystion: 

Shirley Rogers, Gyrfa Cymru 

Leon Patnett, Gyrfa Cymru 

Jeff Protheroe, Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol 

Cymru 

Sarah John, National Training Federation for Wales 

Rachel Bowen, Colleges Wales 

Nicola Thornton-Scott, NPTC Group of Colleges 

David Jones, Cambria College 

http://senedd.tv/


Professor Julie Lydon, Vice Chancellor, University of South 

Wales 

Kieron Rees, Universities Wales 

Staff y Pwyllgor: 

Gareth Price (Clerc) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Dirprwy Glerc) 

Anne Thomas (Ymchwilydd) 

 

Trawsgrifiad 

Gweld trawsgrifiad o'r cyfarfod PDF (930KB) Gweld fel HTML (385KB) 

1 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau, dirprwyon a datgan buddiannau  

1.1 Ni chafwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriadau na dirprwyon. 
Datganodd Russell George AC ei fod gynt yn aelod o Fwrdd Coleg Powys (Grŵp NPTC 

bellach) 

2 Gyrfa Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017  

2.1 Atebodd Shirley Rogers a Leon Patnett gwestiynau gan aelodau'r Pwyllgor 

3 Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng 

Nghymru 2017  

3.1 Atebodd Jeff Protheroe a Sarah John gwestiynau gan aelodau'r Pwyllgor 

4 Colegau Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017  

4.1 Atebodd Rachel Bowen, Nicola Thornton-Scott a David Jones gwestiynau gan 

aelodau'r Pwyllgor 

5 Prifysgolion Cymru - Prentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017  

5.1 Atebodd Julie Lydon a Kieron Rees gwestiynau gan aelodau'r Pwyllgor 

6 Papurau i'w nodi  

6.1 Llythyr gan Gomisiynydd y Gymraeg ynghylch ymchwiliad y Pwyllgor i 

Brentisiaethau yng Nghymru 2017  

6.1 Nododd y Pwyllgor y llythyr 

 

http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s63258/17%20Mai%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s63258/17%20Mai%202017.html?CT=2

